

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: SSR166BL1

**Sink unit PREMIUM - 1600x600mm - with 1 basin on the left**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for GGM Gastro Sink Unit 1.6M (Model SSR166BL1)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Sink Unit 1.6M (Model SSR166BL1). This sink unit is designed for commercial kitchen use, offering durability and functionality to meet your hygiene and food preparation needs.

Product Dimensions: L 50 x B 40 x T 25 cm

Model Number: SSR166BL1

### 2. Safety Information

To ensure safe usage of the GGM Gastro Sink Unit, please adhere to the following safety guidelines:

- **Installation Safety:** Ensure that the sink is installed on a stable surface to prevent tipping or accidents.
- **Water Connection:** Please consult a qualified plumber for water supply connection to avoid leaks or water damage.
- **Electrical Components:** If the unit has electrical components, ensure they are installed and serviced by a qualified electrician.
- **User Safety:** Always ensure the area around the sink remains dry. Spills can create slip hazards.
- **Handling:** Use proper lifting techniques when moving the sink unit. Get assistance if necessary, as the unit can be heavy.
- **Maintenance Caution:** Use only recommended cleaning agents. Avoid using abrasive materials that may scratch the finish.

### 3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** SSR166BL1
- **Length:** 1.6 m
- **Sink Position:** Left
- **Dimensions (HxWxD):** 50 x 40 x 25 cm
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Weight:** Consult product page for details
- **Colour:** Stainless Steel finish
- **Compliance:** CE marked

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### # Required Tools and Materials

- Adjustable Wrench
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Plumber's Tape

#### # Installation Steps

1. **Positioning:** Place the sink unit in the desired location. Ensure it is near a water supply and drainage.
2. **Leveling:** Use a level to check that the sink unit is even. Adjust the legs if necessary.
3. **Water Connection:**
  - Turn off the main water supply.
  - Connect the water supply lines to the sink using an adjustable wrench. Wrap plumber's tape around joints to ensure a tight seal.
4. **Drainage:**
  - Connect the drain pipe to the sink's drain outlet.
  - Ensure the drain has a proper slope to allow for water to flow out efficiently.
5. **Secure the Unit:** If required, secure the sink unit to the wall using screws for additional stability.
6. **Final Check:** Turn on the water supply and check for leaks. Make sure all connections are secure.

### 5. Operation

Once installed, the GGM Gastro Sink Unit is ready for operation. Ensure it is filled with water before beginning to wash kitchen utensils, dishes, or food preparation items. Avoid overloading the sink to maintain proper drainage.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

To maintain hygiene and prolong the life of the sink unit:

- Clean the sink daily using warm water and a mild dish soap.
- Gently scrub with a non-abrasive sponge to avoid scratching.
- Rinse thoroughly with water and dry to prevent water spots.
- For deeper cleaning, use appropriate stainless steel cleaner.

### 7. Troubleshooting

If you encounter issues with the sink unit, please refer to the following troubleshooting tips:

- **Leaking Pipes:** Check all connections and tighten if necessary.
- **Slow Drainage:** Inspect for blockages in the drain pipe and clear any debris.
- **Stains or Discoloration:** Use a cleaner specifically designed for stainless steel to restore shine.

#### 8. Disposal

At the end of the product's lifecycle, please dispose of the sink unit in accordance with local regulations regarding metal waste. Recycle materials whenever possible.

#### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact GGM Gastro:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy the efficiency and quality of your new sink unit!

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Spüle Einheit 1,6 m mit 1 Spüle links (L 50 x B 40 x T 25 cm) - SSR166BL1

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihrer Spüle Einheit SSR166BL1. Dieses hochwertige Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Ansprüche an Funktionalität und Langlebigkeit zu erfüllen. Empfohlen für den professionellen Einsatz in Gastronomiebetrieben.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsanweisung: Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.
- Sicherheit: Dieses Produkt darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal installiert und betrieben werden.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, bevor Sie es anschließen.
- Wasserleitung: Achten Sie darauf, dass sämtliche Wasseranschlüsse dicht sind, um Wasserschäden zu vermeiden.
- Heißes Wasser: Achten Sie beim Umgang mit heißem Wasser auf Verbrühungen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um das Produkt nicht zu beschädigen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: SSR166BL1
- Maße: L 160 cm x B 60 cm x H 85 cm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Spülen: 1 Spüle links
- Spülenmaße: L 50 cm x B 40 cm x T 25 cm
- Gewicht: 55 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomiebereich, Küchen.

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen ebenen Untergrund in Ihrem Gastronomiebereich.
2. Montage:
  - Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
  - Befestigen Sie die Füße an der Spüle Einheit.
3. Wasseranschluss:
  - Verbinden Sie die Kalt- und Warmwasserleitungen mit den entsprechenden Anschlüssen.
  - Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf Dichtheit.
4. Abwasseranschluss:
  - Schließen Sie den Abfluss an die Abwasserleitung an.
5. Erdung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, um elektrische Risiken zu vermeiden.

## 5. Betrieb

- Füllen Sie die Spüle mit Wasser und fügen Sie das gewünschte Reinigungsmittel hinzu.
- Stellen Sie bei Bedarf die Wassertemperatur ein.
- Nutzen Sie die Spüle zum Reinigen von Geschirr, Besteck und Kochutensilien.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die das Material angreifen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen und Anschlüsse auf mögliche Leckagen.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wasserauslass funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie den Wasserzulauf und die Anschlüsse.
- Undichtigkeiten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
- Korrosion: Verwenden Sie empfohlene Reinigungsmittel zur Vermeidung von Schäden.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte Teile gemäß lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.
- Der Hauptkörper kann als Metallrecycling entsorgt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Gootsteenunit 1,6 M - 1 Gootsteen Aan de Linkerzijde

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Gootsteenunit. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, restaurants en andere horecagelegenheden. De gootsteenunit biedt efficiëntie en duurzaamheid in uw dagelijkse werkzaamheden.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde technicus. Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig op.
- Wateraansluiting: Controleer de waterdruk voordat u het apparaat aansluit om overmatige druk te voorkomen.
- Chemicaliën: Gebruik geen bijtende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de materialen kunnen beschadigen.
- Kinderen: Houd dit product buiten bereik van kinderen. Reserveren voor professioneel gebruik.
- Stroom: Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische aansluitingen voldoen aan de lokale regelgeving voor elektrische veiligheid.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: L 50 x B 40 x T 25 cm
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Instaphoogte: Standaard
- Gootsteen: Eén gootsteen aan de linkerkant

## 4. Installatie

1. Locatie: Kies een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond in een goed geventileerde ruimte.
2. Aansluitingen: Zorg voor toegang tot een watertoevoer en afvoer.
3. Bevestiging: Plaats de gootsteenunit op de juiste plek. Bevestig de unit aan de muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit.
4. Waterleiding: Sluit de watertoevoer aan op de daarvoor bestemde ingang en controleer op lekken.
5. Afvoer: Verbind de afvoer met het bestaande afvoersysteem. Zorg ervoor dat de verbinding goed en veilig is.
6. Controle: Controleer alle verbindingen op lekkages voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt.

## 5. Gebruik

- Vul de gootsteen met water en voeg een geschikt schoonmaakmiddel toe, indien nodig.
- Gebruik de gootsteen voor het spoelen, schoonmaken en voorbereiden van voedsel of keukengerie.
- Leeg en reinig de gootsteen regelmatig om ophoping van vuil te voorkomen.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de gootsteen dagelijks schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte spons.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen aan de gootsteen of slangen en vervang deze indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Lekkage: Controleer alle verbindingen en sluitingen. Tigheten indien nodig.
- Langzame afvoer: Controleer de afvoer op verstoppingen en maak deze eventueel schoon.
- Niet functionerende watertoevoer: Controleer de bron van de watertoevoer en zorg ervoor dat er geen knikken of blokkades zijn.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afscheid nemen van de gootsteenunit, zorg ervoor dat u deze op de juiste wijze afvoert volgens lokale regelgeving voor het recyclen van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del producto: Unidad de fregadero 1-6 M

## 1. Información General

La unidad de fregadero 1-6 M es un equipo de cocina diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de fregado eficiente y funcional. Este producto está fabricado con acero inoxidable de alta calidad, garantizando durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que la unidad está instalada sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar el vuelco.
- No utilice la unidad para fines distintos a los especificados.
- Evite el contacto directo con fuentes de calor.
- Mantenga los niños y mascotas alejados de la unidad durante su uso.
- No sobrecargue los estantes o la superficie de trabajo para evitar lesiones.
- Para asegurar una correcta ventilación, no obstruya las salidas de aire.
- Consulte a un profesional para la instalación de sistemas de agua y desagüe.
- Utilice siempre guantes al manipular productos de limpieza para proteger su piel.

## 3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: L 50 x B 40 x T 25 cm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Número de fregaderos: 1 (a la izquierda)
- Ideal para: Uso en cocinas comerciales y restaurantes.
- Capacidad de resistencia: Diseño robusto para soportar un uso intensivo.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desempacar la unidad y verificar que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Colocar la unidad en un área de trabajo con acceso a agua y desagüe.
3. Conectar la manguera de alimentación de agua al grifo correspondiente.
4. Instalar el desagüe en el fregadero según las instrucciones del fabricante.
5. Asegurar que todos los conectores estén bien ajustados para evitar fugas.
6. Probar el funcionamiento abriendo el grifo y asegurándose de que el desagüe funcione correctamente.

## 5. Operación

- Para operar la unidad, abra el grifo y utilice el fregadero para lavar los utensilios o alimentos según sea necesario.
- Evite el uso de utensilios afilados directamente sobre la superficie para prevenir rayones.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la unidad regularmente con una solución de agua tibia y jabón suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos o estropajos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Seque la superficie con un paño suave después de la limpieza para evitar manchas de agua.
- Verifique periódicamente el estado de las conexiones de agua y desagüe.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si hay fugas, verifique que todas las conexiones estén ajustadas correctamente.
- Si el drenaje es lento, asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en las líneas de desagüe.
- Para problemas con el grifo, revise si hay acumulación de cal o depósitos minerales.

## 8. Eliminación

- Al final de su vida útil, asegúrese de desechar la unidad de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de acero inoxidable.
- Consulte con su centro de reciclaje local para disponer correctamente del material.

## 9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du produit

### Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre unité de lavabo. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et efficace pour vos besoins de préparation alimentaire et de nettoyage. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour assurer une utilisation correcte et sécurisée.

### Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : L'unité de lavabo est conçue uniquement pour un usage intérieur. Évitez de l'exposer à des températures extrêmes ou à des environnements humides prolongés.
- Installation : L'installation doit être réalisée par un professionnel qualifié. Vérifiez que le support est correctement fixé et que l'unité est de niveau.
- Électricité et Eau : Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions électriques et de plomberie soient conformes aux normes en vigueur.
- Risques de Glissade : Maintenez la surface autour de l'unité propre et sèche pour éviter les accidents.
- Manipulation et Transport : Lorsque vous manipulez le produit, portez des gants de protection et si nécessaire, demandez de l'aide pour soulever et déplacer l'unité.
- Enfants et Animaux : Gardez l'unité hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

### Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : SSR166BL1
- Dimensions : L 50 cm x B 40 cm x T 25 cm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : À confirmer lors de l'expédition
- Capacité de Charge : Jusqu'à 150 kg
- Équipement : Un évier intégré à gauche

### Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation : Déterminez l'emplacement de l'unité. Assurez-vous que l'espace est correspondant aux dimensions.
2. Fixation : Utilisez des supports de fixation appropriés pour sécuriser l'unité au mur ou au sol. Vérifiez qu'il est de niveau.
3. Raccordements : Connectez l'évier à l'alimentation en eau chaude et froide. Assurez-vous que les joints sont étanches.
4. Électricité : Si applicable, connectez à une source d'alimentation selon les normes électriques locales.
5. Vérification : Avant utilisation, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuites d'eau et que toutes les connexions électriques sont sûres.

### Fonctionnement

Utilisez l'unité de lavabo en suivant ces étapes :

1. Ouvrez les robinets d'eau chaude et froide pour ajuster la température.
2. Veillez à ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge affichée.
3. Pour nettoyer, utilisez des produits adaptés pour l'acier inoxydable afin de maintenir l'apparence de l'unité.

### Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'unité avec un chiffon doux et des détergents non abrasifs.
- Veillez à essuyer toute éclaboussure d'eau pour éviter les taches.
- Inspectez les raccordements de plomberie et les joints pour détecter toute usure éventuelle.

### Dépannage

- Fuites d'Eau : Vérifiez les connexions de plomberie. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont correctement serrées.
- Problèmes d'Alimentation en Eau : Vérifiez l'approvisionnement en eau. Inspectez les vannes d'arrêt.
- Corrosion : Évitez les produits abrasifs lors du nettoyage pour prévenir la rouille.
- Si le problème persiste, contactez notre service client.

### Élimination

Pour des raisons de sécurité et de respect de l'environnement, n'éliminez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour des instructions appropriées.

### Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :



- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre unité de lavabo. Nous espérons que ce produit répondra à vos attentes !

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'unità lavello GGM Gastro. Questo manuale fornisce tutte le informazioni necessarie per l'uso sicuro e corretto del prodotto. Si prega di leggere attentamente prima dell'uso.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'unità lavello sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non utilizzare l'unità lavello in ambienti con temperatura estremamente elevata o bassa.
- Evitare il contatto con sostanze chimiche aggressive o corrosive durante la pulizia.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi quando si maneggiano detersivi.
- Non sovraccaricare il lavello oltre la capacità massima specificata.
- Tenere lontano i bambini durante l'uso.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: L 50 x P 40 x H 25 cm
- Design: 1 lavello a sinistra
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Uso: Ideale per ristoranti, bar e catering professionale.
- Capacità: Alta resistenza e durata nel tempo.

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare l'unità lavello nella posizione desiderata.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia livellata.
- Fissare il lavello ai tubi di scarico e di acqua.
- Eseguire una verifica generale per garantire che non ci siano perdite.
- Seguire le istruzioni del produttore per l'allacciamento elettrico se necessario.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire il rubinetto per riempire il lavello con acqua.
- Utilizzare detersivi adeguati per ogni tipo di pulizia.
- Assicurarsi che il lavello sia sempre libero da ostruzioni durante l'uso.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il lavello con saponi delicati e acqua calda.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o detersivi chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni e le connessioni per perdite.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di perdite, verificare il serraggio delle giunture.
- Se l'acqua non defluisce correttamente, controllare il sistema di scarico per ostruzioni.
- Contattare il servizio clienti per problemi persistenti o malfunzionamenti.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'unità lavello in conformità con le normative locali sulla raccolta dei rifiuti.
- Non gettare l'unità lavello nei normali rifiuti domestici.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania